these tests indicate how financial assets are measured: at amortized cost, fair value through other
comprehensive income or fair value through profit or loss. As concluded by the Group, upon adoption of

LeasePlan Q3 report 2018 19

IFRS 9, there are no material changes in the classification and measurement of financial assets or financial
liabilities.

Impairment of Financial Assets
The impact of the application of IFRS 9 on the credit impairment is presented in the table below. The table
reconciles:

• The closing balance for incurred losses for financial assets in accordance with IAS 39 and provisions for
loan commitments and financial guarantee contracts in accordance with IAS 37 Provisions,
Contingent Liabilities and Contingent Assets as at 31 December 2017; to

• The opening balance for ECL is determined in accordance with IFRS 9 as at 1 January 2018.

Reconciliation Impairment loss

allowance IAS 39 vs IFRS 9

31 December 2017

(Impairment

allowances under

IAS 39 or IAS 37)

Transitional
Adjustments

1 January2018
(IFRS 9)

Loans and receivables under IAS 39/financial assets at amortised cost

under IFRS 9:

Receivables from financial institutions - 337 337

Lease receivables from clients 21,887 11,405 33,292

Release of IBNR 7,075 (7,075) -

Loans commitments and financial guarantee contracts issued - 1,011 1,011

Total 28,962 5,678 34,640

Transitional adjustments of EUR 5,678 thousand include the deferred tax amount of EUR 547 thousand. The
adjustment on the opening balance of retained earnings amounting to EUR 5,131 represents the post-tax
impact.

IFRS 15 – Revenues from contracts with customers
The Group has adopted IFRS 15 Revenues from contracts with customers (as issued by the IASB and
subsequently endorsed by the European Union in September 2016) as from the effective date of 1 January
2018.

IFRS 15 is based on the principle that revenue is recognised when control of a good or service transfers to a
customer and prescribes more informative and relevant disclosures. IFRS 15 provides significantly more